

NO. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

TOMMY DEAN BULLCOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

HOWARD A. PINCUS
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	vi
PRAYER.	1
OPINIONS BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
<i>The discovery of the murder of Linda Zotigh and the arson of her trailer, and law enforcement's gathering of evidence in the trailer.....</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>The prosecution's unconvincing theories for why Mr. Bullcoming would have wanted to kill Ms. Zotigh.....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>The short time period in which the murder and arson had to have taken place, which made it especially unlikely Mr. Bullcoming could have committed the crimes.....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>The prosecution's evidence that, it asserted, pointed to Mr. Bullcoming being the perpetrator.....</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>The denial of Mr. Bullcoming's request to gain access to the trailer that was a critical part of the crime scene.</i>	<i>13</i>

<i>The jury convicts Mr. Bullcoming of all counts except intentional murder, and he is sentenced to spend the rest of his life in prison.....</i>	17
<i>The Tenth Circuit denies Mr. Bullcoming's claim of access to the trailer and affirms the judgment of the district court.....</i>	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
This Court should decide whether an accused has the constitutional right to access a crime scene, as the prosecution ordinarily does, a right that this Court's precedents support, and that numerous state courts have accorded an accused.	19
A. This Court's precedents involving non-reciprocal advantages enjoyed by the prosecution, and the right of a criminal defendant to have the raw materials needed for an effective defense, support a constitutional right of access to the crime scene.	21
B. The rights of the property owner are not a basis for denying any access to the crime scene whatsoever and the constitutional right to access provides the authority for ordering access.....	27
C. The state-court decisions granting access to the crime scene show the importance of the issue here and are further support for recognizing a federal, constitutional right of access to the crime scene.	29
D. This case is a good vehicle to decide whether there is a constitutional right of access to the crime scene....	32
CONCLUSION.	34

APPENDIX

Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit in <u>United States v. Bullcoming</u> , 22 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2022).....	A1
Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma denying motion for access to the crime scene.	A11
Order by Justice Gorsuch extending the time in which to file petition for writ of certiorari.	A19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).	18, 24, 25, 30
<u>Byrd v. United States</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).	33
<u>Commonwealth v. Matis</u> , 915 N.E.2d 212 (Mass. 2006).	29
<u>Dennis v. United States</u> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966).	26
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).	23
<u>Henshaw v. Commonwealth</u> , 451 S.E.2d 415 (Va. App. 1994).	31
<u>Kaley v. United Staetes</u> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).	21
<u>People in Interest of E.G.</u> , 368 P.3d 946 (Colo. 2016) (en banc).	23, 26, 27-28, 28
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39 (1980).	21
<u>State in Interest of A.B.</u> , 99 A.3d 782 (N.J. 2014).	23, 30
<u>State v. Gonzalves</u> , 661 So.2d 1281 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).	30
<u>State v. Tetu</u> , 386 P.3d 844 (Hawaii 2016).	28, 29
<u>State ex rel. Thomas v. McGinty</u> , 137 N.E.3d 1278 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).	30
<u>United States v. Bullcoming</u> , 22 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2022).	1

<u>Wardius v. Oregon</u> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	19, 22, 23
<u>Weatherford v. Bursey</u> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	17, 18, 21, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

PRAYER

Petitioner, Tommy Dean Bullcoming, respectfully prays that a Writ of Certiorari be issued to review the opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit that was handed down on January 6, 2022.
